Mesa County Valley School District 51



Administrator New Hires

Board of Education Resolution: 21/22: 106 Presented: May 25, 2022

Tammy Eret

In-house General Counsel

Ms. Eret comes to this position with a wealth of knowledge and experience having practiced law, working in both public and private sectors, since 1994. Ms. Eret has served as Counsel with Hoskin, Farina & Kampf since 2010 specializing in education law, employment law, guardian and conservatorships to name a few. During Ms. Eret's time with Hoskin, Farina and Kampf she has supported Mesa County Valley School District 51 as outside legal counsel assisting with matters including but not limited to: due process complaints, State SPED and employment complaints, internal investigations, termination hearings, expulsion hearings, staff trainings, CORA requests.

Ms. Eret has also served as a Municipal Court Judge for the City of Grand Junction and chaired the Colorado Association of School Boards since 2019.

Ms. Eret received her Bachelor of Arts Degrees in Political Science from Colorado State University in 1991 and her Juris Doctorate from Creighton University in 1994.

Nick Steinmetz

R-5 High School Principal

Mr. Steinmetz comes to this position with a wealth of knowledge and experience having most recently served as the Assistant Principal at Carmody Middle School in Jeffco Public School for the past two years. Mr. Steinmetz is bilingual and over the course of his career, has held a variety of positions including:

- Jeffco Public Schools
 - O Carmody Middle School, Assistant Principal 2020-present
 - O Education Technology Specialist 2018-2020
- Aurora Public Schools
 - O Professional Learning Specialist 2013-2018
 - Math Teacher/Mentor 2005-2013

Mr. Steinmetz received his Bachelor of Arts Degree in Philosophy in 1999 from Metropolitan State College of Denver and his Master of Arts Degree in Mathematics, Curriculum and Instruction from the University of Colorado, Denver in 2005.

I hereby certify that the information contained in the above resolution is accurate and was adopted by the Mesa County Valley School District No. 51 Board of Education on May 25, 2022.

Bridget Story, Assistant Secretary
Board of Education

Mesa County Valley School District 51



Resolution to Convey to City of Grand Junction Storm Sewer Easement at Grand Junction High School

Board of Education Resolution: 21/22:107 Presented: May 25, 2022

WHEREAS, the construction of the new Grand Junction High School requires the moving of a storm sewer owned by the City of Grand Junction from its current location; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Junction has an easement for the current location of the storm sewer and has agreed to abandon such easement upon the relocation of the new storm sewer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Junction will require a new easement from the District for the placement and construction of the new storm sewer line; and

WHEREAS, the new storm sewer line is now being constructed on the Grand Junction High School property and once the storm sewer is in place, an "as-built" legal description of the new easement will be prepared for inclusion in a Grant of Easement from the District to the City of Grand Junction; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to convey the new storm sewer easement to the City of Grand Junction upon the completion of the construction thereof and upon approval of legal counsel of the written grant of easement; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to appoint the Superintendent to execute the Grant of Easement to the City of Grand Junction for the new storm sewer; and

WHEREAS, the Board deems the proposed Grant of Easement for the storm sewer to be in the best interest of the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Mesa County Valley School District 51 Board of Education hereby authorizes and directs the Superintendent to negotiate, enter into and execute a Grant of Easement to the City of Grand Junction for the new storm sewer at Grand Junction High School, in a form acceptable to the District's lawyer; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED. The Board authorizes the Superintendent or designee to take such further steps in conjunction with legal counsel and execute such other documents as may be required to convey such easement.

I certify that the information contained herein is accurate and was adopted by the Mesa County Valley School District 51 Board of Education on May 25, 2022.

Bridget Story
Assistant Secretary, Board of Education